
 
 

 
 
 
9 December 2016 
 
 
To: Councillors Humphreys, Hutton, Matthews, Maycock, O'Hara, Stansfield and L Williams  

 
The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 20 December 2016 at 6.00 pm 
in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Blackpool FY1 1GB 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state: 
 
(1) the type of interest concerned; and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any Member requires advice on declarations of interest, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 
 

2  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 NOVEMBER 2016  (Pages 1 - 22) 
 

 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 22 November 2016 as a true and 
correct record. 
 

3  PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED  (Pages 23 - 40) 
 

 The Committee will be requested to note the planning/enforcement appeals lodged 
and determined. 
 

4  PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 41 - 44) 
 

 The Committee will be asked to note the outcomes of the cases and support the 
actions of the Service Manager – Public Protection. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



5  PLANNING APPLICATION 16 0563 - 38 - 40 SPRINGFIELD ROAD AND 10 - 10A LORD 
STREET  (Pages 45 - 60) 
 

 The Committee is requested to consider an application for planning permission, details 
of which are set out in the accompanying report. 
 

6  PLANNING APPLICATION 16/0750 - LAND BOUNDED BY FISHERS LANE, COMMON 
EDGE ROAD AND ECCLESGATE ROAD  (Pages 61 - 88) 
 

 The Committee is requested to consider an application for planning permission, details 
of which are set out in the accompanying report. 
 

7  PLANNING APPLICATION 16/0643 - 170 PRESTON NEW ROAD  (Pages 89 - 108) 
 

 The Committee is requested to consider an application for planning permission, details 
of which are set out in the accompanying report. 
 

 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Bernadette Jarvis, Senior Democratic Services 
Adviser, Tel: (01253) 477212, e-mail bernadette.jarvis@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2016 
 
 

Present:  
 
Councillor L Williams (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
I Coleman 
Humphreys 

Hunter 
Maycock 

O'Hara 
Robertson BEM 

 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Mr Carl Carrington, Head of Planning, Quality and Control 
Mr Ian Curtis, Legal Adviser 
Mrs Gemma Duxbury, Acting Head of Legal Services 
Mrs Bernadette Jarvis, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 
Mr Gary Johnston, Head of Development Management 
Mr Latif Patel, Group Engineer, Traffic Management 
Mr Mark Shaw, Principal Planning Officer 
 
Also present: 
 
Councillors Hutton and I Taylor  
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Maycock declared that he had lodged an objection to Planning Application 
16/0469 – 238 Queens Promenade and been involved in subsequent discussions 
regarding the application.  
 
Councillor L Williams declared a prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 10, Planning 
Application 16/0553 – Land at Adelaide Street, Alfred Street and Leopold Grove. The 
nature of the interest being that she was a Board Member of Blackpool Entertainment 
Company Limited. 
 
Councillor L Williams also declared a prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 11, Planning 
Application 16/0567 – Rear of 1 Sherbourne Road.  The nature of the interest being that 
she was the Chairman of The Magic Club Community Group Committee who had 
submitted the planning application. 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 OCTOBER 2016 
 
The Committee considered the minutes of the last meeting held on 25 October 2016. 
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2016 be approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED 
 
The Committee noted the Planning Inspector’s decision to dismiss an appeal against the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2016 
 
 

decision of the Council to refuse planning permission in respect of 138 Stony Hill Avenue, 
Blackpool, for the erection of eight two-storey semi-detached houses and one detached 
bungalow with associated access road, car parking, landscaping and boundary treatment 
following the demolition of the existing building. 
 
It also noted that an appeal had been lodged against the issue of an Enforcement Notice 
regarding the use of land at Carandaw Farm, School Road, Blackpool for the siting of a 
mobile home/static caravan for residential purposes without planning permission. 
 
Resolved:  To note the planning and enforcement appeals lodged and determined. 
 
4 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT 
 
The Committee considered a report detailing the planning enforcement activity 
undertaken within Blackpool during October 2016.  The report stated that 85 new cases 
had been registered for investigation, 12 cases had been resolved by negotiation without 
recourse to formal action and 52 cases were closed as there was either no breach of 
planning control found, no action was appropriate or it was not considered expedient to 
take action.  Two enforcement notices had also been served during the same period. 
 
The report also provided comparative information for the same period last year. 
 
Resolved:  To note the outcome of the cases set out in the report and to support the 
actions of the Service Manager, Public Protection Department, in authorising the notices. 
 
5 PLANNING APPLICATION 16/0428 - 26-30 ABINGDON STREET 
 
The Committee considered an application for internal and
[...]
ge at Layton Institute, Westcliffe Drive had been withdrawn by the 
Applicant’s Agent. 
 
Resolved:  To note that planning application 16/0436 had been withdrawn. 
 
8 PLANNING APPLICATION 16/0467 - STANLEY HOUSE, CLIFTON ROAD 
 
The Committee considered an application for the erection of an extension to create 
additional storage space for an existing factory building which was an amendment to 
 Page 3



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2016 
 
 

previously approved application 15/0141. 
 
Mr Johnston, Head of Development Management, gave a brief overview of the 
application and presented the site location and layout plans.  The Committee was advised 
that permission for the extension had been granted last year, subject to conditions, and 
the amended application was due to a proposed change to the shape of the roof from a 
monopitch roof to a traditional pitched roof.  Mr Johnston presented visual images of the 
proposed extension with both the original approved roof profile compared with the 
proposed pitched roof.    
 
Mr Haslam, Applicant, spoke in support of the application and reported on the reasons 
for the erection of the extension and proposed change to the shape of the roof which in 
his view would allow the opportunity to grow the business and provide further job 
opportunities.  He reported that the building work had ceased.  Mr Jones, Supporter, also 
spoke in support of the application highlighting the changes to the original application 
which in his view would lessen the impact on the amenity of the residents of 
neighbouring properties. 
 
Councillor Hutton also spoke on the application and reported on his own concerns and 
those of a number of residents regarding the proposed development.  He suggested that 
previous conditions relating to the factory had not been adhered to.  He also expressed 
concerns regarding the impact of noise on the amenity of nearby residents from the 
existing factory building. 
 
Mr Johns
[...]
 to Saturdays.   
 
Ms Lowndes, Applicant, spoke in support of the application.  She reported on the 
intention to operate the youth club as a social enterprise or community interest company 
and explained the reasons why, in her view, the youth club was needed which included 
the provision of a safe and secure facility for young people in an area with high levels of 
deprivation and the expectation that this would reduce incidents of crime and anti-social 
behaviour in the area. 
 
Councillor I Taylor also spoke in support of the application. He acknowledged the 
concerns of the objectors but was confident in the management of the premises and 
outlined the benefits that he considered would be realised in terms of providing a much 
needed facility for young people in the area and a reduced risk of anti-social behaviour.   
  
The Committee acknowledged the benefits of the scheme in providing a safe 
environment for young people. 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved, subject to the conditions, including the 
amended condition to allow the club to operate between the hours of 8.30am to 9.00pm 
Mondays to Saturdays and for the reasons set out in the Appendix to the minutes. 
 
Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application. 
 Page 6



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2016 
 
 

NOTE:  Councillor L Williams, having declared a prejudicial interest, left the room and 
took no part in the discussion or voting in respect of this application. 
   
ADDITIONAL NOTE:  Following the earlier vote, Councillor Hunter took the chair during 
consideration of this item. 
 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended 7.04pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Bernadette Jarvis Senior Democratic Services Adviser 
Tel: (01253) 477212 
E-mail: bernadette.jarvis@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix to Minutes 22 November 2016 
 

 
Application N
[...]
 Local Planning Authority can be 
satisfied as to the details of the permission. 
 

3. The use of the premises shall not operate outside the hours of 08-30 to 21-00 
Mondays to Saturdays unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning 
Authority. 
 
Reason: To safeguard the living conditions of the occupants of nearby residential 
premises, in accordance with Policy BH3 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016 and 
Policy CS7 of the Blackpool Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy 2012-2027. 
 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Planning Committee 
 

Relevant Officer: Gary Johnston, Head of Development Management 

Date of Meeting  
 

20 December 2016 

 

PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS DETERMINED/ LODGED 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 The Committee is requested to note the planning and enforcement appeals lodged 
and determined. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 To note the report. 
 
3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

To provide the Committee with a summary of planning appeals for information. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

3.4 None, the report is for information only. 
 
4.0 Council Priority: 

 
4.1 The relevant Council Priority is ‘The Economy: maximising growth and opportunity  

across Blackpool’ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 3



5.0 Background Information 
 

5.1 Planning/Enforcement Appeals Determined 
 

5.2 
 

Rear of 6 and 8 Carlin Gate FY2 9QX (15/0229) 

5.2.1 An appeal by Belsfield Care against the decision of the Council to refuse planning 
permission for the use of part of the rear garden of the properties as a communal 
garden in association with the existing care homes at 4 St Stephens Avenue and  
4 Carlin Gate following the demolition of existing rear extensions at the rear of 6-8 
Carlin Gate.  APPEAL DISMISSED 
 

5.2.2 A copy of the Inspectors decision dated 21 November 2016 is attached at Appendix 
3a. 
 

5.2.3 The main issues are the effect of the proposal on the living conditions of 
neighbouring residents and on the character and appearance of the area. 

5.2.4 The Inspector concluded that the proposal would have a detrimental impact on the 
amenities of residents in adjoining properties at 10 Carlin Gate and 6-8 St Stephens 
Avenue through noise and disturbance but did not consider that it would adversely 
the character and appearance of the area as the site is landlocked. 

5.3 4 St Stephens Avenue, Blackpool, FY2 9RG (15/0227) 

5.3.1 An appeal by Belsfield Care against the decision of the Council to refuse planning 
permission for the erection of a rooflift to the existing single storey rear extension to 
provided five additional bedrooms and a lounge and the provision of three additional 
car parking spaces following the removal of an existing storage building. APPEAL 
DISMISSED 

5.3.2 A copy of the Inspectors decision dated 22 November 2016 is attached at Appendix 
3b. 

5.3.3 The main issues are the effect of the proposal on the living conditions of 
neighbouring residents and on the living conditions of the occupants of the care 
home, particularly with regard to amenity space for the residents. 

5.3.4 The Inspector concluded that the proposal would have a detrimental impact on the 
amenities of residents in adjoining properties at 6 and 8 St Stephens Avenue through 
overlooking and impact on privacy and would remove the limited amenity space 
currently available at the care home. 

 

Page 24



5.4 26 - 28 Red Bank Road, Blackpool, FY2 9HR (15/0713) 

5.4.1 An appeal by Mrs S Clayton against the decision of the Council to refuse planning 
permission for the installation of a new shopfront, erection of a single storey rear 
extension and use of the ground floor rear as one self-contained flat at 26 Red Bank 
Road.  APPEAL DISMISSED 

5.4.2 A copy of the Inspectors decision dated 21 November 2016 is attached at Appendix 
3c. 

5.4.3 There are four main issues - effect of the proposal on the living conditions of the 
occupiers of the flat, the effect of the proposal on the vitality and viability of the 
District Centre, the effect of the shopfront on the character and appearance of the 
area and whether the proposal would lead to an over concentration of flats in the 
area. 

5.4.4 The Inspector felt that the location of the flat and its relationship to a rear external 
staircase meant the occupants of the flat would have a low level of amenity. He felt 
the changes to the ground floor of 26 Red Bank Road would leave a less attractive 
retail space and hence would adversely impact on the vitality and viability of the 
District Centre. He felt that the proposed UPVC shopfront would adversely affect the 
character and appearance of the District Centre. However, he did not consider that 
the flat element of the proposal would lead to an over concentration of flats in the 
area. 

5.5 
 

Planning/Enforcement Appeals Lodged 

5.5.1 
 

3-5 READS AVENUE, BLACKPOOL, FY1 4BW (15/0772) 
 

5.5.2 
 

An appeal has been lodged by Clarke & Co against the Council’s refusal to grant a 
Certificate of Lawful Development for Proposed Use to use the premises as 10 self-
contained permanent flats. 
 

5.6 3-5 READS AVENUE, BLACKPOOL, FY1 4BW (15/0773) 
 

5.6.1 An appeal has been submitted by Clarke & Co against the Council’s refusal of planning 
permission for the removal of conditions 3 and 5 attached to planning permission 
80/0013 to allow the use of premises as 10 self-contained permanent flats. 
 

5.7 
 

56 SPRINGFIELD ROAD, BLACKPOOL, FY1 2BA (16/0388) 

5.7.1 An appeal has been submitted by Mr R Lewis against the Council’s refusal of planning 
permission for formation of vehicular crossing. 
 
 

Page 25



5.8 Does the information submitted include any exempt informatio
[...]
conflict with the Development Plan taken as a whole and 
other material considerations do not indicate that a contrary decision would be 

justified in this case. 

19. For the reasons given above, I conclude that the appeal should be dismissed. 

 

 
I Jenkins 

INSPECTOR 

Page 34



  

 

 
 

 

Appeal Decision 
Site visit made on 15 November 2016 

by Daniel Hartley  MTP MBA MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government 

Decision date: 21 November 2016 

 

Appeal Ref: APP/J2373/W/16/3155956 
26-28 Red Bank Road, Blackpool FY2 9HR 

 The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

against a refusal to grant planning permission. 

 The appeal is made by Mrs S Clayton against the decision of Blackpool Borough 

Council. 

 The application Ref 15/0713, dated 20 October 2015, was refused by notice dated     

11 February 2016. 

 The development proposed is the installation of a new shop front, erection of a single 

storey rear extension to and use of the ground floor rear as 1 self contained 

permanent flat at 26 Red Bank Road. 
 

 

Decision 

1. The appeal is dismissed. 

Procedural Matters 

2. I have used the description of development as it appears on the Council’s 
refusal notice and not the appellant’s planning application form as it more 

accurately describes all of the proposed development.   The appellant agreed to 
this description of development by email on 27 October 2015.  I have also 

taken the appeal site address from the Council’s refusal notice, and not the 
planning application form, as this more accurately relates to the red edged 
planning application site. 

Main Issues 

3. The main issues are (i) the effect of the proposal upon the living conditions of 

the occupiers of the proposed flat in respect of light, privacy, refuse storage 
and outside amenity space; (ii) the effect of the proposal upon the viability of 
No 26 Red Bank Road and the District Cen
[...]
5.1.5 Does the information submitted include any exempt information?                                           
 

No 

5.2 List of Appendices:  
 

5.2.1 None 
 

6.0 Legal considerations: 
 

6.1 None 
 

7.0 Human Resources considerations: 
 

7.1 None 
 

8.0 Equalities considerations: 
 

8.1 None 

9.0 Financial considerations: 
 

9.1 
 

None 

10.0 Risk management considerations: 
 

10.1 None 
 
 

Page 43



11.0 Ethical considerations: 
 

11.1 None 
 

12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 
 

12.1 None 
 

13.0 Background papers: 
 

13.1 None 

 

Page 44



COMMITTEE DATE: 20/12/2016 
 
Application Reference: 
 

16/0563 

WARD: Claremont 
DATE REGISTERED: 20/09/16 
LOCAL PLAN ALLOCATION: Resort Neighbourhood 

Defined Inner Area 
  

APPLICATION TYPE: Full Planning Permission 
APPLICANT: PEAKE PROPERTY SERVICES LTD 

 
PROPOSAL: External alterations including re-instatement of bay windows and 

formation of second floor balconies to Springfield Road and Lord Street 
elevations, and use of premises as altered as 11 self-contained 
permanent flats with associated landscaping, boundary treatment, bin 
and cycle stores, following demolition of existing sun lounges and 
dormers. 
 

LOCATION: 38 - 40 SPRINGFIELD ROAD AND 10 - 10A LORD STREET, BLACKPOOL 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Summary of Recommendation: Grant Permission 

 
 
CASE OFFICER 
 
Ms C Johnson 
 
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
The development would be in accordance with policies CS1, CS2 and CS13 of the Blackpool 
Local Plan, Part 1 - Core Strategy 2012-2027, policies HN4, HN5 and BH3 of the Blackpool 
Local Plan 2001-2016 and the New Homes from Old Places Supplementary Planning 
Document in terms of housing supply and quality.  The proposal would also be in 
accordance with policies CS6, CS7 and CS9 of the Blackpool Local Plan, Part 1 - Core Strategy 
2012-2027 and policies LQ1, LQ2, LQ
[...]
e 59

cecacdsb_3
Typewritten Text
Appendix 5a



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMITTEE DATE: 20/12/2016 
 
Application Reference: 
 

16/0750 

WARD: Stanley 
DATE REGISTERED: 07/11/16 
LOCAL PLAN ALLOCATION: Countryside Area 

  
APPLICATION TYPE: Full Planning Permission 
APPLICANT: Newfield Construction Ltd 

 
PROPOSAL: Erection of six private dwellinghouses with access from Common Edge 

Road, with associated car parking and landscaping works. 
 

LOCATION: LAND BOUNDED BY FISHERS LANE, COMMON EDGE ROAD AND 
ECCLESGATE ROAD, BLACKPOOL 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Summary of Recommendation: Grant Permission 

 
 
CASE OFFICER 
 
Ms P Greenway 
 
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
Although the proposal is contrary to current Countryside Policy (Policy NE2) and Policy CS26 
of the Core Strategy, the National Planning Policy Framework states that planning 
permission should be granted for residential development, unless the adverse impacts of 
doing so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits.   
 
Within this context and taking into account the sustainable location of the site relative to 
other areas of the Marton Moss, it is not considered that the impact of the proposal on the 
character of the surrounding Countryside Area would be accepted by an Inspector as being 
sufficiently harmful to outweigh the beneficial contribution the new homes would make 
towards meeting Blackpool's future housing requirements. Furthermore, in determining the 
previous appeal here, the Inspector considered that the only issue which resulted in 
dismissing the appeal was the impact on the views and setting of the listed cottages. It is 
considered that this element has been satisfactorily addressed and I consider that the 
benefits of developing the site in the manner proposed outweigh any disbenefits relating to 
the setting of the listed cottages beyond.  
 
INT
[...]
proved plans and documents, and to the requirement to satisfy all conditions of 
the approval. Any variation from this approval needs to be agreed in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority prior to works commencing and may require the 
submission of a revised application. Any works carried out without such written 
agreement or approval would render the development as unauthorised and liable 
to legal proceedings.  
 

 

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank



170

6

168

166

2

1

CA
RS

ON
 R

OA
D

11

12

254

27

1743

10

15

183

Drain

10.4m

278

207

266

195

0m 20m

Drawing Number
JBA231-PL-001

Revision
\

Drawn By
JPB

Date
23/05/2016

Status
PLANNING

Drawing Title
Site Location Plan

Client
Peake Property Services

Project
New Residential Development,
Land to rear of 170 Preston New
Road,
Blackpool,
FY4 4HE.

Scale
1:1250 @ A4

Joseph Boniface Architects Ltd
RIBA Chartered Practice

01253 280 485
bonifacearchitects.co.uk
office@bonifacearchitects.co.uk
62 Caunce Street, Blackpool, FY1 3LA.

Rev.
\

Amendment
- Initial issue.

Date
24/05/16

By
JPB

Page 107

cecacdsb_5
Typewritten Text
Appendix 7a



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 NOVEMBER 2016
	Appendix to Minutes 22 November 2016

	3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED
	Appendix 3a Planning Inspectorate Appeal Decision 15 0229
	Appendix 3b - Planning Inspectorate Appeal Decision 15 0227
	Appendix 3c Planning Inspectorate Appeal Decision 15 0713

	4 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT
	5 PLANNING APPLICATION 16 0563 - 38 - 40 SPRINGFIELD ROAD AND 10 - 10A LORD STREET
	Appendix 5a Location Map

	6 PLANNING APPLICATION 16/0750 - LAND BOUNDED BY FISHERS LANE, COMMON EDGE ROAD AND ECCLESGATE ROAD
	Appendix 6a Letter of Objection from Gordon Marsden MP
	Appendix 6b Location Map
	Sheets and Views
	A4 Layout



	7 PLANNING APPLICATION 16/0643 - 170 PRESTON NEW ROAD
	Appendix 7a Location Map






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 20 DECEMBER 2016 
 
 

Present:  
 
Councillor L Williams (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Humphreys 
Hutton 

Matthews 
Maycock 

O'Hara 
Stansfield 

 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Mr Carl Carrington, Head of Planning, Quality and Control 
Mr Ian Curtis, Legal Adviser 
Mrs Bernadette Jarvis, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 
Mr Gary Johnston, Head of Development Management 
Mr Sean Powell, Senior Technician, Traffic Management 
Mr Mark Shaw, Principal Planning Officer 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 NOVEMBER 2016 
 
The Committee considered the minutes of the last meeting held on 22 November 2016. 
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2016 be approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED 
 
The Committee noted the Planning Inspector’s decisions to dismiss appeals against the 
Council’s refusal of planning permission in respect of the following planning applications: 
 
Planning Application 15/0229 requesting permission to use part of the rear garden of 6-8 
Carlin Gate as a communal garden in association with the existing care homes at 4 St 
Stephens Avenue and 4 Carlin Gate following the demolition of existing rear extensions at 
the rear of 6-8 Carlin Gate. 
 
Planning Application 15/0227 requesting permission to erect a roof lift to the existing 
single storey rear extension of 4 St Stephens Avenue to provide five additional bedrooms 
and a lounge and the provision of three additional car parking spaces following the 
removal of an existing storage building. 
 
Planning Application 15/0713 requesting permission for the installation of a new 
shopfront, erection of a single storey rear extension and use of the ground floor rear as 
one self-contained flat at 26-28 Red Bank Road. 
 
The Committee also noted that two appeals had been lodged in respect of the properties 
at 3-5 Reads Avenue. The appeals were against the Council’s refusal to grant a Certificate 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 20 DECEMBER 2016 
 
 

of Lawful Development for Proposed Use to use the premises as 10 self-contained 
permanent flats and the Council’s refusal of planning permission for the removal of 
conditions 3 and 5 attached to planning permission 80/0013 to allow the use of the 
premises as 10 self-contained permanent flats. 
 
An appeal had also been submitted in respect of 56 Springfield Road against the Council’s 
refusal of planning permission for the formation of vehicular crossing. 
 
Resolved:  To note the planning and enforcement appeals lodged and determined. 
 
4 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT 
 
The Committee considered a report detailing the planning enforcement activity 
undertaken within Blackpool during November 2016.  The report stated that 72 new cases 
had been registered for investigation, eight cases had been resolved by negotiation 
without recourse to formal action and 54 cases had been closed as there was either no 
breach of planning control found, no action was appropriate or it was not considered 
expedient to take action.  
 
Two enforcement notices had also been served during the same period. 
 
Resolved:  To note the outcome of the cases set out in the report and to support the 
actions of the Service Manager, Public Protection Department, in authorising the notices. 
 
5 PLANNING APPLICATION 16 0563 - 38 - 40 SPRINGFIELD ROAD AND 10 - 10A LORD 
STREET 
 
The Committee considered an application in respect of 38-40 Springfield Road and 10-10A 
Lord Street for external alterations including re-instatement of bay windows and 
formation of second floor balconies to the Springfield Road and Lord Street elevations, 
and use of the premises as altered as 11 self-contained permanent flats with associated 
landscaping, boundary treatment, bin and cycle stores, following demolition of the 
existing sun lounges and dormers. 
 
Mr Johnston, Head of Development Management, gave the Committee a brief overview 
of the application including a visual image of the properties and the site layout plans.  He 
reported that, although the three properties were within the Lord Street Main Holiday 
Accommodation Area, 38 Springfield Road had ceased trading as a hotel approximately 
five years ago and since that time had been the subject of enforcement investigations 
relating to its use, 10 Lord Street had not traded as a hotel since 2010 and 40 Springfield 
Road currently only traded as a hotel at weekends during the main holiday season.  Mr 
Johnston advised that the applicant had submitted evidence to demonstrate that bringing 
the properties back into hotel use was not a viable option.  Mr Johnston also considered 
that due to the siting of the properties they did not contribute significantly to the 
character of the Lord Street Main Holiday Accommodation Area.  Although the proposed 
development would result in a reduction in parking spaces, the number of spaces was 
considered sufficient given the high accessibility of the location. 
 
Mr Johnston reported that the Head of Traffic and Highway Safety had raised no 
objection in principle to the proposed development and referred Members to proposed 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 20 DECEMBER 2016 
 
 

condition 10 which required an approved Construction Management Plan to be put in 
place prior to the commencement of any development, should permission be granted. 
 
Mrs Madden spoke in support of the proposed development which in her view would 
bring both a community and economic benefit to the area from the introduction of 
affordable housing.  She also reported on a petition with 23 signatures that had been 
submitted in support of the proposed development.  
 
The Committee discussed the merits of the application and acknowledged the loss of a 
small number of parking spaces but considered it acceptable given the accessibility of the 
site and its relationship to the town centre, bus and rail services.  The Committee 
considered that on balance the benefits of the proposed development outweighed the 
loss of hotel accommodation in this location. 
 
Resolved:  That the application be approved, subject to the conditions, and for the 
reasons set out in the Appendix to the minutes. 
 
Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application. 
 
6 PLANNING APPLICATION 16/0750 - LAND BOUNDED BY FISHERS LANE, COMMON 
EDGE ROAD AND ECCLESGATE ROAD 
 
The Committee considered an application for the erection of six private dwelling houses 
with access from Common Edge Road, with associated car parking and landscaping works. 
 
Mr Johnston gave a brief overview of the proposed development and presented a visual 
image of the site and site layout plans.  The Committee was advised of previous planning 
applications that had been submitted, with the latest being refused by the Planning 
Committee for four reasons which were the detrimental impact on the setting of the 
Listed Cottages on Fishers Lane, the detrimental impact on the character and appearance 
of the Marton Moss Countryside Area, the potential adverse effect on the integrity of the 
Listed Cottages and concerns regarding drainage and potential flooding in the area.  A 
subsequent appeal against the Council’s decision to refuse planning permission was 
dismissed by the Planning Inspector with the sole factor warranting dismissal being the 
impact on the setting of the Listed Cottages.  
 
Mr Johnston reported on the Core Strategy which indicated that the Council consistently 
meets its five year housing supply requirement although in his view this in itself would 
not be considered sufficient to justify refusal of the application.  He also reported on Core 
Strategy Policies CS8 and CS26 relating to Heritage and the Marton Moss Countryside 
Area and outlined the circumstances in which development would be considered 
acceptable.   
 
Mr Johnston reported on the amendments to the application that sought to address the 
Planning Inspector’s concerns which included a greater distance between the Listed 
Cottages on Fishers Lane and the proposed dwelling houses and a greater area of open 
land in front of the Listed Cottages.   
 
Ms Briscoe spoke in objection to the application and voiced concerns relating to the 
detrimental impact on the relationship between the Listed Cottages and the adjoining 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 20 DECEMBER 2016 
 
 

land should planning permission be granted.  She referred to the factors considered by 
the Secretary of State in relation to the previous application and the National Planning 
Policy Framework which placed significant weight on the conservation of heritage assets.  
In her view, the current proposal was not significantly different to the previous 
application.  
 
Mr De Pol, Agent acting on behalf of the Applicant, spoke in support of the application 
and reported on the amendments that, in his view, addressed the concerns raised by the 
Planning Inspector.  Those changes included a reduction in the number of proposed 
dwellings from eight to six, a greater distance between the Listed Cottages and proposed 
dwellings, and an increase in the open space area in front of the Listed Cottages.    
 
Responding to a question from the Chairman, Mr Johnston confirmed that proposed 
condition 13 required an initial archaeological investigation, followed by regular 
monitoring during the development. 
 
The Committee considered the merits of the application and, in doing so, had particular 
regard to its impact on the setting of the Listed Cottages. Whilst it acknowledged the 
concerns raised by the neighbouring residents, it was satisfied that the amended proposal 
had addressed the Planning Inspector’s concerns that had led to the refusal of the 
previous scheme.   
 
Resolved:  That the application be approved, subject to the conditions, and for the 
reasons set out in the Appendix to the minutes. 
 
Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application.   
 
7 PLANNING APPLICATION 16/0643 - 170 PRESTON NEW ROAD 
 
Prior to consideration of the above application, the Committee was advised that the 
Applicant had requested that consideration of the application be deferred until its 
meeting on 14 February 2017 to enable the Applicant’s Agent to enter into discussions 
with the Head of Traffic and Highway Safety regarding the concerns raised in the Update 
Note.   
 
Resolved:  To defer consideration of the application to the meeting scheduled for 14 
February 2017.  
 
Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application. 
 
 
   
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended 6.41 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Bernadette Jarvis Senior Democratic Services Adviser 
Tel: (01253) 477212 
E-mail: bernadette.jarvis@blackpool.gov.uk 


